UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Farm Service Agency
Washington, DC 20250
Sugar Loans
10-SU (Revision 4) Amendment 19
Approved by:  Deputy Administrator, Farm Programs
Amendment Transmittal
A Reasons for Amendment

control numbers for tracking purposes.  For example, the 1st KC-227 may be
assigned Control No. 1, the 2nd KC-227 Control No. 2, etc.  Do not use alpha
characters as part of the numbering system.
9 Enter the date KC-227 is issued.
10 A Enter the total net pounds received for this KC-227.  Enter quantity in pounds as made.
Note: A separate KC-227 shall be used for each separate amount.
10 B Enter the polarization for the quantity of sugar represented by this KC-227.  Polarity
degree entered shall have only 1 number after the decimal point, such as “98.2”.
10 C Enter the ash content (percentage) for the quantity of sugar represented by this KC-227.
Use whole percentages with 2 digits, such as “24”.
10 D Enter the color (units) for the quantity of sugar represented by this KC-227.  Use whole
*--units with 4 digits, such as “1280”.  Check “Affined” or “Whole”.--*
10 E Enter the grain size (percentage) for the quantity of sugar represented by this KC-227.
Use whole percentages with 2 digits, such as “30”.
10 F Enter the percent moisture for the quantity of sugar represented by this KC-227.  Use
whole percentages with 2 digits, such as “30”.
11 A
and B
Enter the:
 signature of an authorized individual, such as corporate officer, partner, or
proprietor
 date this KC-227 is signed.
11-1-13     10-SU (Rev. 4) Amend. 19 Page 2-6
Par. 34
34  General Warehouse Document Requirements (Continued)
D Example of KC-227
The following is an example of KC-227, for raw cane sugar, received from a processor.
*--
--*
11-1-13     10-SU (Rev. 4) Amend. 19 Page 2-7
Par. 34
34  General Warehouse Document Requirements (Continued)
E Instructions for Completing KC-227-A
County Offices shall complete KC-227-A, items 1 and 2.
Warehouse operators shall complete KC-227-A, items 3 through 13.
Item Action
1 *--Enter the sugar loan application date.
2 Enter the FSA County Office or Service Center assigned loan number.
3 Enter warehouse’s name, street address, city, State, and ZIP Code.--*
4 Enter the warehouse code assigned by KCCO.
5 Check applicable box indicating if commodity is raw cane or beet sugar.
6 Check applicable box indicating if sugar was received by truck, rail, barge, or
in-store.
7 Enter the crop year the sugar was grown.
8 Enter the control number assigned by the warehouse operator.
Note: The warehouse operator should use a numbering system to
consecutively assign control numbers for tracking purposes.  For
example, the first KC-227-A may be assigned Control No. 1, the
second KC-227-A Control No. 2, etc.  Do not use alpha characters as
part of the numbering system.
9 Enter the date KC-227-A is issued.
*--10 A Enter the total net pounds received for this KC-227-A.
10 B Not required.
10 C Enter the number of units, if the sugar is bagged, for this KC-227-A.
10 D Enter the number of units damaged, short, or over for this KC-227-A.--*
11 Quality:  Refined sugar must be dry and free flowing, free of excessive
sediment, and free of any objectionable color, flavor, odor, or other
characteristic which would impair its merchantability or which would impair or
prevent its use for normal commercial purposes.
12 A
and B
Enter the following:
 signature of an authorized individual, such as corporate officer, partner, or
proprietor
 date KC-227-A is signed.
6-29-07     10-SU (Rev. 4) Amend. 6 Page 2-8
Par. 34
34  General Warehouse Document Requirements (Continued)
F Example of KC-227-A
The following is an example of KC-227-A received from a processor.
*--
--*
35-45 (Reserved)
11-1-13     10-SU (Rev. 4) Amend. 19 Page 2-9
.
Par. 136
136 County Office Notice to Processors Before Maturity (Continued)
D In-Process Sugar Loan Maturity Letter
The following is an example of a loan maturity notification letter for in-process sugar loans.
Note: Nonreceipt of a loan maturity letter does not negate the processor’s responsibility for